

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOSHUA E. EISEN and GARY E. GREENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

-v.-

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of New York, in his official capacity, PETER S.KOSINSKI, Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections, in his official capacity, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections, in his official capacity, and ANDREW J. SPANO, Commissioner of the New York State Board of Elections, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-05121-PMH-
LMS

**DEFENDANTS' REVISED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8029 (SJF)
Seth.Farber@ag.ny.gov

SETH J. FARBER
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

ORIGINAL FILED BY ECF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 The Ballot Access Process 3

 New York’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic..... 5

 Plaintiffs’ Allegations 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

 POINT I STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 POINT II PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success on the Merits11

 1. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on a First Amendment Claim 11

 2. Plaintiffs Cannot Prevail on an Equal Protection Claim..... 15

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Immediate, Irreparable Harm Because They Have Ample Means of Obtaining The Reduced Number of Signatures Required As The Congressional District, the State Senate District And the State Ease Prior Pandemic Related Restrictions..... 18

 C. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Favor the Defendants.....20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>C.D.S., Inc. v. Zetler</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	9
<i>Church of Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	12
<i>Dzhabrailov v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 2731966 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2020) (Halpern, J.)	9
<i>eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9, 18
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Fulani v. McAuliffe</i> , 2005 WL 2276881 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2005).....	12
<i>Gagliardi v. Vill. of Pawling</i> , 18 F.3d 188 (2d Cir.1994).....	16
<i>Gottlieb v. Lamont</i> , 2020 WL 3046205 (D. Conn. June 8, 2020).....	13
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9, 18

Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau,
180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir.1999).....16

Hewes v. Abrams,
718 F. Supp. 163 (S.D.N.Y.), aff’d 884 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1989).....19

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971).....13

Kermani v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
487 F. Supp. 2d 101 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....18

Kuntz v. N.Y. State Senate,
113 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997).....15, 16

Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of New York,
232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....14

Libertarian Party of Illinois v. Cadigan,
2020 WL 3421662 (7th Cir. Jun. 21, 2020), (see Pl. Mem.) 12-13

Lopez-Torres v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
462 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000) rev’d on other grounds, 551 U.S. 196 (2008)14

Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli,
419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....20

Mastrovincenzo v. City of N.Y.,
435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....11

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York, 615 F.3d 152, 156 (2d Cir.
2010)9

Murray v. Cuomo,
2020 WL 2521449 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2020)11

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), aff’d sub nom. *New York State Rifle &
Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.*, 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....21

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....20

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. New York State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014).....9, 20

People ex. rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

Piccolo v. N.Y. City Campaign Fin. Bd.,
 No. 05–CV–7040, 2007 WL 2844939 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)16

Plaza Health Labs., Inc. v. Perales,
 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989).....9

Pope v. Cty. of Albany,
 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012).....10

Prestia v. O’Connor,
 178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....12

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 529 U.S. 1 (2006).....10

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....10

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....20

Rivera–Powell v. NYC Bd. of Elections,
 470 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

Rizzo v. Goode,
 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....21

Ruston v. Town Bd. for Town of Skaneateles,
 610 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2010).....16

Salinger v. Colting,
 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....20, 21

Seifullah v. City of N.Y.,
 2017 WL 4339478 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)18

Singas Famous Pizza Brands Corp. v. N.Y. Advert. LLC,
 468 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2012)18

Thomas v. New York City Bd. Of Elections,
 898 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....21

Thompson v. DeWine,
 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)12

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....12

Tiraco v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
963 F.Supp.2d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)15

Tom Doherty Assoc., Inc. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....10

Veasey v. Perry,
135 S. Ct. 9 (2014).....10

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....21

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. DeNovo Constructors, Inc., 177 F. Supp. 3d 810
(S.D.N.Y. 2016).....9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....9, 20

CONSTITUTIONS

First Amendment.....passim

Fourteenth Amendment12

 Equal Protection Clause.....16

STATE STATUTES

Election Law
Article 6

§ 6-142..... 3, 17

§ 6-154(2).....4

§ 6-154(3).....4

§ 6-1584

Article 16

§ 16-102(2).....5

STATE REGULATIONS

N.Y. Exec. Order 202 (Mar. 7, 2020)6

N.Y. Exec. Order 202.2 (Mar. 14, 2020)6

N.Y. Exec. Order 202.6 (Mar. 18, 2020)6

N.Y. Exec. Order 202.46 (Jun. 30, 2020) passim

RULES

N.Y. C.P.L.R.

§§ 5701, *et seq.*5

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Failla, Zak, “COVID-19: Westchester, Hudson Valley Cleared to Enter Phase Four, Here’s What it Means,”8, 18

“*Global coronavirus deaths top half a million,*” available at <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-deaths/global-coronavirus-deaths-top-half-a-million-idUSKBN23Z0UQ> (June 28, 2020)6

“*Governor Cuomo Announces New York City Enters Phase III of Reopening Without Indoor Dining and Subject to State Guidance Today*” (Jul. 6, 2020), <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-city-enters-phase-iii-reopening-without-indoor-dining-and>8

<https://forward.ny.gov/phase-four-industries>8

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-announces-three-regions-new-york-state-ready>7

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-outlines-additional-guidelines-when-regions-can>7

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/amid-ongoing-covid-19-pandemic-governor-cuomo-outlines-phased-plan-re-open-new-york-starting>7

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYForwardReopeningGuide.pdf> 7-8

New York City Region Is Now an Epicenter of the Coronavirus Pandemic (March 22, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/22/nyregion/Coronavirus-new-York-epicenter.html>17

Pleasant Daily Voice (Jul. 6, 2020), <https://dailyvoice.com/new-york/mount-pleasant/news/covid-19-westchester-hudson-valley-cleared-to-start-phase-4-heres-what-it-means/790384/>8
